
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 5th November, 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. 2015/16 Second Quarter Performance Report  (Pages 5 - 80)

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.

7. Pre -Budget Consultation 2016/17  (Pages 81 - 148)

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 149 - 156)

(a) To consider a report of the Head of Governance and Stewardship;

(b) To appoint Members to the ‘Parking outside schools’ Task and Finish Group 

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 157 - 164)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 3rd September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, G Barton, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, 
D Flude, A Moran, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw, L Wardlaw, J Weston and 
J  Wray

In Attendance

Councillor P Groves – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets
Councillor S Gardner
Councillor L Smetham
Councillor D Newton

P Bates - Chief Operating Officer
S Cordon - Head of Communities
L Heath - Consultant in Public Health
R Kemp – Commissioning Manager for Waste and Environment
N Moorhouse - Head of Early Help and Protection
S Reading - Principal Accountant
B Smith - Director, Adult Social Care & Independent Living
A Thompson - Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting
M Wheelton – Commissioning Manager for Leisure

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015

RESOLVED

That subject to the amendment of several typographical errors, the minutes be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

14 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 



There were no whipping declarations

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

16 2015/16 FIRST QUARTER REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 

The Committee received the report setting out the Councils financial and non 
financial performance at the first quarter stage of 2015/16 and highlighted the 
latest progress towards achieving  the Councils Residents First Outcomes as 
described in the Councils three year plan 2013 to 2016. Permanent savings of 
£5M in management costs had been achieved from 2013/14 to 2014/15.

Following the first quarter review the Council’s reserves strategy remained 
effective, with a modest overspend of £0.9m being forecast. This represents a 
variance of only 0.4% against the net budget of £246.6m. This is the nearest 
forecast position to budget ever reported for the Council at this stage in the 
financial year, and as in previous years work is underway to achieve a balanced 
position by the end of the financial year.   

The first quarter review showed how the Council was continuing to build on the 
positions achieved in the last two years, which demonstrated that the overall 
financial health, performance, resilience and value for money at Cheshire East 
Council was strong despite taking £70m out of its cost base since 2011, and 
freezing Council Tax for the fifth consecutive year.   

Annex 1 to the report set out further details of how the Council was performing in 
2015-16, including a summary of performance, an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position and a summary of key issues relating to the Council’s workforce 
development plan.

The Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder introduced the report and invited 
questions from members of the committee.

With regard to paragraph 2.3 of the report, it was noted that the establishment of 
a new earmarked reserve for Children’s Innovation Hub by a transfer of £0.5m 
from general balances would help deal with the causes rather than the symptoms 
of troubled families.

The Council would need to wait for the Autumn budget statement before a 
decision could be made as to whether or not there would be a council tax freeze 
in 2016/17, as there may not be an offer of a freeze grant.

Members were pleased to have received the report so far ahead of Cabinet and it 
was noted that initial engagement with the Committee on the budget would 
commence on 5 November 2015, there would also be an all Member briefing in 
December 2015.

RESOLVED



1. That the report be supported
2. That the initial budget report be received on 5 November 2015

17 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

Further to the last meeting of the Committee, the Chairman suggested that after 
further consideration the review of indiscriminate parking around schools should 
be managed by this Committee. However any Member of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees should be invited to sit on that Group.

Katie Small informed the Committee that the item relating to digital customer 
services would now be considered in January 2016.

Members requested to received an update on the Local Pan in October 2015.

RESOLVED

1. That the Scrutiny Officer email all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees requesting interest to sit on the parking around schools task 
and finish group.

2. That the digital customer services item be considered in January 2015.
3. That an update on the local plan be considered in October 2015.

18 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)





1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

CABINET 
Date of Meeting: 10 November 2015

Report of:          Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)    

Subject/Title:     2015/16 Mid Year Review of Performance 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Groves, Cllr Paul Findlow 

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report sets out the Council’s financial and non financial performance at the 
mid year stage of 2015/16 and highlights the latest progress towards achieving 
the Council’s Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s three 
year plan 2013 to 2016. Permanent savings of £5m in management costs have 
been achieved from 2013/14 to 2014/15.    

1.2. The mid year review shows how the Council is continuing to build on the 
positions achieved in the last two years, which demonstrate that the overall 
financial health, performance, resilience and value for money at Cheshire East 
Council is strong despite taking £70m out of its cost base since 2011, and 
freezing Council Tax for the fifth consecutive year. Savings have been 
consistently achieved through efficiency, removing any duplication of effort, 
making reductions in management costs, and a planned programme of asset 
disposals. This approach has protected funding provided to front line services. 
The Council’s strong financial position reflects its enhanced governance, 
innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of public money. 

1.3. Following the mid year review the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective, 
with a modest overspend of £0.5m being forecast. This represents a variance 
of only 0.2% against the net budget of £246.6m. This is the nearest forecast 
position to budget ever reported for the Council at this stage in the financial 
year, and as in previous years work is underway to achieve a balanced position 
by the end of the financial year.      

1.4. Cheshire East is the third largest Council in the Northwest of England, 
responsible for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local people. Gross 
annual spending is over £750m, with a balanced net budget for 2015/16 of 
£246.6m. The complexity of customer demands and the size of the organisation 
make it very important to manage performance and control expenditure to 
ensure the best outcomes for residents and businesses. The Council’s 
response to these issues has seen the development of Alternative Service 
Delivery Vehicles since 2013. In Quarter Two, examples of good performance 
were:

 Launching the ‘Report it Track it’ tool  for the public to report highway faults 



2

 Being named the best county in the country in which to set up a rural 
business 

 Having the lowest number of young people not in education, employment or 
training in the North West 

1.5. The attached report, Annex 1, sets out further details of how the Council is 
performing in 2015/16.  It is structured into three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brings together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance have 
had on the 5 Residents First Outcomes in the first half of the year. 
Section 2 Financial Stability - provides an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position. It demonstrates how spending in 2015/16 has 
been funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, 
council tax and business rates, treasury management, centrally held 
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves.
Section 3 Workforce Development - provides a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.    

2. Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the mid year review of 2015/16 
performance, in relation to the following issues:

 the summary of performance against the Council’s 5 Residents First 
Outcomes  (Section 1);  

 the projected service revenue and capital outturn positions, overall 
financial stability of the Council, and the impact on the Council’s reserves 
position (Section 2); 

 the delivery of the overall capital programme (Section 2, paragraphs 196 
to 208 and Appendix 4); 

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up to 
£250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 5);

 changes to Capital Budgets made in accordance with the Finance 
Procedure Rules (Appendix 8); 

 treasury management investments and performance (Appendi
[...]
ng. It is the third largest Council in the Northwest of 
England, supporting over 370,000 local people with annual spending of 
over £750m. The Council continues to strive for further improvements, 
putting residents first in the provision of over 500 services delivering 
more for less.

A commitment across the public sector to contribute to reducing the 
high levels of national debt has meant local government is going through 
a period of unprecedented change and financial challenge. Cheshire East 
Council’s response continues to be based on innovation and creativity. 
The Council continues to be relentless in its pursuit of greater efficiency 
and productivity, and minimising bureaucracy to enable it to deliver a 
high level of sustainable, quality services for a lower overall cost. 

Our commissioning intentions to develop better ways to achieve the 
Council’s five stated outcomes by using a mix of delivery mechanisms is 
continuing to gain momentum. The Council’s philosophy is about much 
more than simply reducing costs through arranging cheaper provision or 
about traditional outsourcing. In 2013/14 the Council completed 
significant reviews of management structures to divert spending to front 
line services.

At Mid Year, the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective, with a 
modest forecast overspend of £0.5m (0.2%) against a budget of 
£246.6m.  This is the nearest forecast position to budget ever reported 
for the Council at this stage in the financial year.
 
To support openness and transparency the report has three main 
sections, to provide background and context, and then twelve supporting 
appendices with detailed information about allocation and management 
of public money during 2015/16:

Section 1 provides a summary of Council performance and brings 
together service achievement highlights against the 5 Residents First 
Outcomes in the Council’s three year plan.        

Section 2 provides information on the overall financial stability and 
resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how spending in 2015/16 is 
being funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, 
council tax and business rates, treasury management, centrally held 
budgets and the management of the Council’s reserves. 

Section 3 provides a summary of the issues relating to the Council’s 
workforce development plan.    

- Appendix 1 shows the Three Year Council Plan.
- Appendix 2 explains Budget changes since First Quarter Review.    
- Appendix 3 shows the latest position for Corporate Grants.  
- Appendix 4 shows the revised Capital Programme expenditure. 
- Appendix 5 lists approved Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

Virements up to £250,000. 
- Appendix 6 lists requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

Virements over £250,000 for Cabinet approval.
- Appendix 7 lists requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates and 

Virements over £1,000,000 for Council approval.
- Appendix 8 lists Capital Budget reductions.  
- Appendix 9 provides details of Treasury Management investments.  
- Appendix 10 lists requests for allocation of additional Grant funding.
- Appendix 11 analyses the position on Outstanding Debt.    
- Appendix 12 lists details of Earmarked Reserves. 

Peter Bates CPFA CIPD MBA

Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)



2 | P a g e

Contents
Introduction   1

2015/16 Revenue Forecast – Mid Year Review Summary   3

Overview   4

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance   6

Section 2 Financial Stability 28

Section 3 Workforce Development 38

Appendices

       Appendix 1 – The Three Year Council Plan 43

       Appendix 2 – Changes to Revenue Budget 2015/16 since First Quarter Review 44

       Appendix 3 – Corporate Grants Register 45

       Appendix 4 – Summary Capital Programme and Funding 48

       Appendix 5 – Approved Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements up to £250,000 50

       Appendix 6 – Request for Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements over £250,000 53

    
[...]
nd issuing on-the-spot fines to individuals who 
breach an order.

10. As an Enforcing Council we want to bring relief to long-suffering 
neighbourhoods where residents have had to put up with car 
racing in car parks, open drug taking, loud music and intimidating 
behaviour by gangs. Five parts of the Borough have been identified 
in Poynton, Macclesfield, Crewe and Alsager to implement these 
new powers.

11. We have continued to successfully prosecute those that claim 
benefit that they are not entitled to.  A recent case saw a benefit 
cheat face a bill for £15,000.

12. The Benefit Fraud team investigate Benefit fraud, Blue Badge fraud 
and work with colleagues from the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) on other welfare benefit investigations.  The team 
have increased the number of overpayments detected and 
offenders sanctioned in 2015/16, with 89 sanctions in the first half 
of the year compared with 143 in total in 2014/15.

13. Effective verification is in place when new claims are received but a 
lot of fraud and error arises due to claimants failing to report 



8 | P a g e

changes in circumstances.  The improved performance is the result 
of innovative and improved methods of enquiry, joint working with 
the Police targeting criminals across the Cheshire East area, and 
encouraging referrals from residents by publicising successful 
prosecutions in the local press to demonstrate that the Council 
does enforce and that allegations are acted upon.  From December 
2015 the Fraud Team will be transferring to the Department for 
Work and Pensions as part of the new Single Fraud Investigation 
Service.

14. In terms of parking enforcement, July exceeded the monthly 
deployed hour’s target (95.2%). However, some vacancies in the 
team reduced the deployed hours figure below the target in 
August.  The focus on keeping traffic moving safely and preventing 
dangerous and selfish parking continues.

15. Proactive work to move on unauthorised gypsy and tra
[...]

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 5th November 2015 
Report of: Chief Operating Officer  (Section 151 Officer) 
Subject/Title:
Portfolio Holders:

2016/17 Pre-Budget Report  
Cllr. Peter Groves 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1. This report introduces the Council’s Pre-Budget Report 2016/17. The actual 
budget will not be set until February 2016, but the Council is committed to open 
and transparent processes and is therefore providing stakeholders with early 
indications of proposals that put residents first and target scarce resources to 
the areas of most need. 

1.2. The Pre-Budget Report gives details of how the Council intends to vary existing 
budgets to continue to maintain viable and sustainable services to local people. 
Significantly the report sets out proposals to:

i. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protect against risks.

ii. Enter in to no additional borrowing in 2016/17.

iii. Achieving Net Revenue Budget savings in response to forecast 
reductions in Government Grants of £13m, additional service demands 
£5.3m and inflationary pressures of £5.4m, totalling £23.7m.

1.3. The Council’s Pre-Budget Report is based on estimates and focused on the 
2016/17 financial year. This acknowledges the lack of detailed funding 
information for the medium term and the need to balance later years when the 
position is clearer.

1.4. By providing this report in November 2015 the Council is maintaining continuing 
improvements in financial planning, control and transparency. This opportunity 
to comment on proposals is ahead of the standard process.

1.5. Comments received throughout the process will support Cabinet in developing 
the recommendations for a balanced budget to be agreed in February 2016. 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members are therefore being 
provided with an opportunity to not only consider the proposals in the report but 
also to consider additional recommendations for consideration as potential 
budget variations. 

1.6. Early responses to the Council’s proposals support the strong process to 
achieve a balanced financial position and put residents first. This is important 
as Cheshire East is the third largest Council in the Northwest of England, 
responsible for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local people. 



Meeting the complexity of demand from local people requires annual spending 
in the region of £750m.

1.7. The attached report, Annex 1, is structured into these important sections:
Pages 1 to 9 Introduction and Comments from the Finance 

Portfolio Holder and the Chief Finance Officer.
Pages 10 to 41 Details on proposals to vary the Council’s current 

budget.
Pages 41 to 56 Details of efficiencies in the support services and 

additional funding opportunities together with the 
financial estimates that underpin budget setting

Pages 58 to 62 Information about important dates.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to:
a. Note and respond to the invitation to make comments on the contents of 

the Pre-Budget Report 2016/17 as provided at Annex 1, 

b. Confirm any process for providing feedback to Cabinet in support of the 
overall process to provide a balanced 2016/17 budget.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Council’s annual budget forms part of the overall Medium Term Financial 
Strategy of the Council and is a key decision. The Pre-Budget Report 2016/17 
provides an early indication of proposals to vary existing plans. Feedback on 
these proposals, from stakeholders, is requested to ensure a robust process 
is achieved. 

3.2 Feedback from Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
provides insight and analysis that supports the overall legal requirement for 
the Council to set a balanced annual budget. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The report outlines proposals that may affect the me
[...]
h reviewing corporate funding 
assumptions in relation to Council Tax etc and agree the Council’s priorities 
going forward.

- Gather Evidence ~ develop proposals to manage the reduction in resources 
and additional growth pressures through changes to services, efficiency 
savings, increasing income etc.
 

- Consult and Refine ~ share the proposals with Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Members and interested parties for comment and an 
invitation for further suggestions for making savings. Further internal 
challenge will develop the detail behind the proposals. 



- Approve ~ Finalise the funding position and proposals. Report to Cabinet 
and Council to set the Budget.

Further details are shown on page 57 of the Pre-Budget Report. 

10.2 This year has maintained the process to develop proposals much earlier in the 
year. This provides an opportunity for the “Consult and Refine” stage to share 
those proposals with interested parties at a much earlier stage, and allow more 
time for engagement (including use of modern techniques) and to consider the 
feedback.

10.3 This improvement builds on the success in 2014/15 where the Council’s 
financial and service performance has continued to improve.

10.4 Comments received throughout the process will support Cabinet in developing 
the recommendations for a balanced budget to be agreed in February 2016. 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members are therefore being 
provided with an opportunity to not only consider the proposals in the report but 
also to consider additional recommendations for consideration as potential 
budget variations.

10.5 Further details on the process to date and the timetable to approval are set out 
in the Pre-Budget Report at pages 57 and 58 respectively. 

10.6 The Council continues to face financial challenges in the medium term and the 
position will be refined as the full impact of the 2016/17 proposals is understood 
and further information on funding levels is rele
[...]
e Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder 
Cheshire East Council is a local authority with national ambition. We put 
our residents first and Cheshire East is a great place to live, work and 
play. 

Since the elections in May we have been working hard, reflecting on our 
ambitions and prioritising our resources. Value for money is essential and 
Cheshire East is a council that delivers. The 2014/15 Financial Year 
delivered another small financial surplus, good service performance and 
Cheshire East earning its place as the Best Place to Live in the Northwest. 

The Council has started well in 2015/16, budgets are balanced, 
satisfaction with services is high and the area retained its place as the 
Best Place to Live in the Northwest. 2016/17 presents a difficult challenge 
as the country continues to drive out costs in public services. Government 
grants may be reduced by up to 25% and the target reduction in Council 
spending in 2016/17 is almost £24m. But the Council is building from a 
solid base and as usual will adapt and innovate to meet this challenge. 

The 2016/17 Budget provides a refresh of the Council’s Outcomes. The 
Council’s 3 year plan 2013 to 2016 introduced Residents First outcomes, 
and the plan provided an excellent focus for our activities. So, looking 
ahead, these headline outcomes will remain. The Council can achieve 
what it needs to, within the resources available, by working in new ways. 

The Council will work towards a 4 Year Plan 2016 to 2020 and focus on:  

Communities ~ helping residents to help themselves and each other. 
Supporting volunteering, and minimising anti-social behaviour. 
Economy ~ encouraging and supporting businesses to create high 
employment and creating opportunities for all. 
Education ~ intervening early to provide a great start in life. 
Environment ~ supporting energy saving initiatives and making sure our 
green spaces make Cheshire East a great place to live. 
Health ~ safeguarding the vulnerable and providing 
[...]
s

To test whether the interface at 
Cheshire East is 
sophisticated/radical enough for a 
modern council

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Highways 
Portfolio 
Holder

Chief 
Operating 
Officer

January 2016

Parking Outside 
Schools

To explore opportunities to 
improve highway safety around 
schools across the borough at 
drop off and pick up times

 Communities 
Portfolio 
Holder

Communities 
Portfolio 
Holder and  
Head of 
Communities

Task and Finish 
Group to be 
appointed

TBA

Local Plan To review the local plan process  Director of 
Children’s 
Services, 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

 Director of 
Economic 
Growth &  
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

TBA

Cosocious Review the implications of the joint 
decision of Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester 
Council’s to take information 
technology services back in-house

 Highways 
Portfolio 
Holder, Chief 
Operating 
Officer

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer

June 2016



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2015/16 updated October 2015

Possible Future/ desirable items

ORACLE/Cosocious - To review whether ORACLE is fit for purpose.

–.





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST JANUARY 2016

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports rele
[...]
curement 
Strategy

The Poynton Relief Road 
forms an important part of 
the Council’s strategy of 
enabling job creation, 
delivering housing growth 
and addressing long 
standing traffic congestion 
and environmental issues 
in the town, as well as 
delivering an important 
part of the wider SEMMMS 
Strategy. The report will 
outline the work 
undertaken to identify the 
procurement process to 
appoint a contractor in 
order to construct the 
scheme. The report will 
also seek authority for the 
officers to undertake all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 9 Feb 2016 Paul Griffiths No

CE 15/16-9 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2016-
19

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2016-19, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
Budget, Policy Proposals 
and Capital Programme.

Council 25 Feb 2016 Alex Thompson No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 2015/16 Second Quarter Performance Report
	MYR Annex 1 Final

	7 Pre -Budget Consultation 2016/17
	Pre Budget Report 2016-17 vF

	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 5th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, A Moran, 
J Saunders, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw, L Wardlaw, J  Wray, L Jeuda 
and S Pochin (substitute)

Apologies

Councillor G Barton

25 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor P Groves Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder
Councillor R Bailey Children and families Portfolio Holder
Councillor J Clowes Adults health and Leisure Portfolio Holder
Councillor A Arnold Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder
Councillor D Stockton Regeneration and Assets Portfolio Holder
Councillor P Findlow Performance portfolio Holder

26 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Peter Bates Chief Operating Officer
Kath O’Dwyer Executive Director-Children's Services/Deputy Chief 
Executive
Brenda Smith Director, Adult Social Care & Independent Living
Paul Bayley Principal Manager Local Community Services
Alex Thomson Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting
Steve Reading Principal Accountant
Carl Griffin Locum Consultant Public Health

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 



There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

31 2015/16 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s financial and non financial performance at the mid year stage of 
2015/16 and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s 
Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s three year plan 2013 to 
2016. The report indicated that permanent savings of £5m in management costs 
had been achieved from 2013/14 to 2014/15.

Annex 1of the report set out further details of how the Council was performing in 
2015/16.  

Section 1 provided a Summary of Council Performance – brought together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance had had on 
the 5 Residents First Outcomes in the first half of the year. 

Section 2 -Financial Stability - provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2015/16 had been funded, 
including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, council tax and 
business rates, treasury management, centrally held budgets and the 
management of the Council’s reserves.

Section 3 - Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key issues 
relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.  

RESOLVED - 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the committee notes the projected overspend of £0.5million and 
acknowledges that this is  the smallest projected overspend at this point in 
time in the budget since the inception of Cheshire East;

(c) That in consequence, the Committee is of the opinion that on the whole 
the mid year performance report indicates that operationally, the Council 
is in a strong position.

32 PRE -BUDGET CONSULTATION 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s pre-budget report 2016/17. The report provided detail as to how the 
Council intended to vary existing budgets in order to continue to maintain viable 
and sustainable services and specifically set out proposals to:

i. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protected against risks.

ii. Ensure no additional borrowing in 2016/17.

iii. Achieve Net Revenue Budget savings in response to forecast 
reductions in Government Grants of £13m, additional service 



demands of £5.3m and inflationary pressures of £5.4m, totalling 
£23.7m.

iv. The committee was informed that comments received throughout 
the budget setting process would support Cabinet in developing a 
balanced budget which would be agreed in February 2016, and at 
this stage in the process, Overview and Scrutiny Members were 
being provided with an opportunity to consider proposals 
contained within the report, and to consider additional 
recommendations for consideration as potential budget variations. 

v.

Each Head of Service was then invited to highlight the main budget 
proposals relating to to their respective service areas.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the report be received and the more detailed information provided in 
this year’s report be welcomed;

(b) That Cabinet be requested to re-consider the proposal to reduce Council 
Tax Support Compensation grant for Town and Parish Councils totalling 
£0.3 million as outlined on page 98 of the agenda pack;

(c) That the proposal to fill the current vacancy for a Section 106 officer be 
welcomed;

(d) That in future years, Cabinet be requested to provide disaggregated 
budgets for each of the 6 Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of 
the formal budget consultation process.

33 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 
(a) – That the work programme be noted;

(b) That the following Members be appointed to the ‘parking outside schools’ 
Task and Finish group:

M Simon (Chairman)
M Beanland
M Grant
S Pochin
B Walmsley

34 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


